

No. 19-16636

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Monsanto Company,
Defendant/Appellant,

v.

Edwin Hardeman,
Plaintiff/Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 3:16-cv-00525 (Hon. Vince Chhabria)

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF MONSANTO**

Of Counsel:

ERIN S. KOCH
AMBER L. ARANDA
Attorneys
EPA Office of General Counsel

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General
JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN
VARUDHINI CHILAKAMARRI
MATTHEW R. OAKES
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0000
matthew.oakes@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. FIFRA.....	3
B. California’s Proposition 65	7
C. History of Glyphosate Review and California’s Glyphosate Listing	8
D. Facts and District Court Proceedings	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
FIFRA preempts state tort claims that would subject pesticide manufacturers to inconsistent and additional product labeling requirements.	14
A. Section 136v(b) preempts State common-law duties that would impose requirements for labeling “in addition to or different from” those required under FIFRA.	14
B. The District Court’s analysis is erroneous.	19
C. FIFRA’s preemption of state-law labeling requirements is broad and no exception applies here that would allow Mr. Hardeman’s claims to proceed.	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005)..... 14, 23

Coastal Abstract Serv., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co., 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)17

Hardeman v. Monsanto Co., 216 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2016) . 12, 13, 19, 20

Interstate Natural Gas Co. v. Southern California Gas Co., 209 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1953)8

Lexmark, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....17

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)24

Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett, 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....23

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 U.S. 320 (2008)..... 22, 25

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)3

Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....4

Worm v. American Cyanimid Co., 970 F.2d 1301 (4th Cir. 1992).....23

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 346a(a).....22

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)24

7 U.S.C. § 136(p)6

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb) 22, 26

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(A)..... 7, 10, 25

7 U.S.C. § 136a 2, 25

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c).....5

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)..... 4, 11, 24

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D)	26
7 U.S.C. § 136j.....	5
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E)	10
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G).....	1
7 U.S.C. § 136k(a)	4
7 U.S.C. § 136k(b)	5
7 U.S.C. § 136l.....	5
7 U.S.C. § 136n(a)	22
7 U.S.C. § 136q.....	25
7 U.S.C. § 136v.....	passim
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6	7
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.5–25249.14	7
61 Stat. 163	3
Federal Environmental Pesticide Control Act of 1972 (1972 Amendments), Pub. L. No. 92-516, 86 Stat. 973	3
Federal Pesticide Act of 1978 (1978 Amendments), Pub. L. No. 95-396, 92 Stat. 819.....	4
Food Quality Protection Act of 1996 (1996 Amendments), Pub. L. No. 104-170, Tit. II, 110 Stat. 1489	4
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	8
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	3
Regulations	
27 Cal. Code Regs. § 25601.....	7

27 Cal. Code Regs. § 25602.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 152 et seq.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 152.112	21
40 C.F.R. § 152.112(f)	10, 25
40 C.F.R. § 152.44(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 158.640(b) (2004).....	24
40 C.F.R. § 152.156 Subpart D.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 152.40-152.55.....	4, 21
Other Authorities	
44 Fed. Reg. 27,932 (1979)	24
62 Fed. Reg. 17,723 (1997)	8
69 Fed. Reg. 65,083 (2004)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 511, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 16 (1971)	27
S. Rep. No. 838, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1972).....	27
